
 

Administration Resources  
Bronwyn Culham - Planning and Development Services  

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
TO: Municipal Planning Commission DATE: November 26, 2020 
DIVISION:   4 APPLICATION: PRDP20203052 
SUBJECT: Development Item: Accessory Building  
USE:  Permitted use, with Variances 

APPLICATION: Accessory Building (existing 
shed), relaxation of the allowance of an accessory 
building within a side yard. 

GENERAL LOCATION: Located in the hamlet of 
Langdon. 

LAND USE DESIGNATION: Direct Control 
District 85 (DC 85, Cell 1) and Land Use Bylaw  
C-4841-97. 
 
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: 
Administration recommends Approval in 
accordance with Option #1 
 
VARIANCE SUMMARY: 

Variance Requirement Proposed Percentage (%) 

Relaxation of the  
DC-85 regulation  

Accessory Buildings are 
not permitted within the 
Front Yard or Side Yard 

of any Dwelling Unit. 

Accessory 
Building within a 

Side Yard 
N/A 

OPTIONS: 
Option #1: THAT Development Permit Application PRDP20203052 be approved with the 

conditions noted in the Development Permit Report, attached. 
Option #2: THAT Development Permit Application PRDP20203052 be refused as per the reasons 

noted. 

AIR PHOTO & DEVELOPMENT CONTEXT: 

 
Subject Property 
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Administration Resources  
Bronwyn Culham , Planning and Development Services 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REPORT 

Application Date: October 1, 2020 File: 03214151 

Application: PRDP20203052 Applicant/Owner: Navigator Law LLP (Kelly 
Card) 

Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 6,  
Plan 0711240, NE-14-23-27-04 

General Location: Located in the hamlet of 
Langdon  

Land Use Designation: Direct Control District 85 
(DC-85, Cell 1) and under Land Use Bylaw  
C-4841-97. 

Gross Area: 0.24 acres (0.09 hectares) 

File Manager: Bronwyn Culham Division: 4 

PROPOSAL:  
The proposal is for an Accessory Building (existing shed), relaxation a DC-85 regulation allowance of 
an accessory building within a side yard. A Real Property Report was submitted for a stamp of 
compliance and it was noted that accessory buildings are not permitted within the Front Yard or Side 
Yard of any Dwelling Unit as per 2.5.2 of DC-85. 

DC-85 (C-5783-2003): 

The subject land is located within Cell 1, Hamlet Residential Single Family of Direct Control Bylaw  
(DC-85), in the Boulder Creek Conceptual Scheme. The following sections are relevant to the development.  

1.2.0  The General Administration (Part Two) and General Regulations (Part Three) as contained in 
the Land Use Bylaw (C-4841-97) shall apply unless otherwise specified in this bylaw. 

2.0.0 LAND USE REGULATIONS – HAMLET RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT 
CELL 1 

2.2.1  Section 55 Hamlet Residential Single Family District (HR-1) of Land Use Bylaw  
C-4841-97 are applicable to this development cell unless otherwise stated in this Bylaw. 

2.5.2 Accessory Buildings are not permitted within the Front Yard or Side Yard of any Dwelling 
Unit. 

• As the accessory building is located within the Side Yard of the Dwelling, a variance is 
required to this regulation 

Requirements (Dwelling) 
Section Regulation Required Proposed Variance 
59.5 (c) 
(LUB) 

Yard, Front (dwelling) 6.00 m (19.68 ft.) 7.96 m (26.11 ft.) 0% 

2.3.2 a)  
(DC)  

Yard, Side – sites 
without lanes  

1.50 m (4.92 ft.) 1.52 m (4.98 ft.) / 
5.18 m (16.99 ft.) 

0% 
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59.5 (f) (i) 
(LUB) 

Yard, Rear 8.00 m (26.24 ft.) 16.88 m (55.38 ft.) 
[dwelling] /  
17.44 m (57.21 ft.) 
[deck] 

0% 

2.4.1 a) 
(DC) 

Height of Building 11.00 m  
(36.08 ft.) 

Not provided N/A 

2.4.2 a) 
(DC) 

Maximum total site 
coverage  
(all buildings) 

35.00% ~17.85% N/A 

 

Requirements (Accessory Building) 
Section Regulation Required Proposed Variance 
59.2 
(LUB) 

Uses, Permitted Accessory 
buildings  
< 65.00 sq. m 
(699.65 sq. ft.) 

6.25 sq. m 
(67.27 sq. ft.) 

0% 

59.5 (c) 
(LUB) 

Yard, Front  6.00 m (19.68 ft.) lots 0% 

59.5 (d) (ii) 
(LUB)  

Yard, Side – sites 
without lanes  

0.60 m (1.96 ft.) 0.75 m (2.46 ft.) / 
lots 

0% 

59.5 (f) (ii) 
(LUB) 

Yard, Rear  1.00 m (3.28 ft.) lots 0% 

2.4.1 b) 
(DC) 

Height of Buildings – 
(accessory building) 

4.60 m (15.09 ft.) 2.43 m (8.00 ft.) 0% 

2.4.2 b) 
(DC) 

Maximum coverage of 
accessory buildings 

10% 0.64% 0% 

59.6 (d) 
(LUB) 

Total building area for all 
accessory buildings  

90.00 sq. m 
(968.75 sq. ft.) 

6.25 sq. m  
(67.27 sq. ft.) 

0% 

59.6 (e) 
(LUB) 

Maximum number of 
accessory buildings 

2 1 0% 

 
Land Use Bylaw (C-4841-97): 

Section 28 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND USES 

28.1 Other than provided for in Section 7, and Part 4 of this Land Use Bylaw, accessory uses 
and buildings are discretionary in any Land Use District, whether or not the principal use 
they are accessory to is a use, permitted, or discretionary. 

Section 67  DIRECT CONTROL DISTRICT (DC) 

67.5   Variance 

Where a development does not comply with the approved DC Direct Control regulations 
for the site, the Development Authority may, if satisfied that the proposed variance will 
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not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood nor materially interfere with 
or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of neighboring properties, issue a Development 
Permit granting a variance. 

• The shed is existing and there appears to be no enforcement concerns. As such 
Administration is of the opinion that granting this variance would not unduly 
impact neighbouring properties.  

STATUTORY PLANS:   
The subject property is located within the Langdon Area Structure Plan and the Boulder Creek 
Conceptual Scheme. These plans do not provide guidance on applications of this nature. As such, this 
application was evaluated in accordance with DC-85 and the Land Use Bylaw. 

INSPECTOR’S COMMENTS:  

October 30, 2020 

• Accessory building is well screened from road by a fence 
• Shed in good condition 
• Many other sheds seen from side yard  

CIRCULATIONS:  
Development Compliance Officer Review  
No comments received 
Planning and Development Services - Engineering Review 
No comments received 

OPTIONS: 
Option #1 (this would allow the proposed development to remain) 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 

Description: 
1. That the accessory building (existing shed, 6.25 sq. m (67.27 sq. ft.) in area) shall be permitted 

to remain in the side yard setback of the property, in accordance with the Real Property Report 
prepared by Arc Surveys Ltd., (File No.: 202198) dated August 27, 2020. 

Advisory: 
2. That any over government permits, approvals, or compliances are the sole responsibility of the 

Applicant/Owner.  
 

Option #2 (this would not allow the proposed development to remain) 
1. That the accessory building (existing shed, 6.25 sq. m (67.27 sq. ft.) in area) shall be relocated 

to the rear yard of the property, to be in compliance with Direct Control District 85 Regulation 
2.5.2.   

E-16 
Page 4 of 17



 
 

 

2. That in the opinion of the Municipal Planning Commission, the development unduly interferes 
with the amenities of the neighbourhood and materially interferes with and affects the use, 
enjoyment, and value of neighbouring parcels of land. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

E-16 
Page 5 of 17



E-16 
Page 6 of 17



E-16 
Page 7 of 17



E-16 
Page 8 of 17



E-16 
Page 9 of 17



E-16 
Page 10 of 17



E-16 
Page 11 of 17



E-16 
Page 12 of 17



E-16 
Page 13 of 17



Inspection Photos
Date: October 30, 2020
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Inspection Photos
Date: October 30, 2020
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Inspection Photos
Date: October 30, 2020
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